Insurance expense 126,874   88,112
Seminars and meetings 123,014   14,133
Communication and postage 99,867   62,884
Advertising and Publicity 97,492   3,258
Rent 89,908   40,564
Utilities 84,595   67,644
Repairs and Maintenance 80,293   35,781
Depreciation expense 3, 8 69,767   31,348
Research and Documentation 60,837   26,723
Taxes and licenses 58,160   42,071
Retirement expense 3, 9 3,724   95,123
Miscellaneous expense 13 220,449   158,117

5,246,302   2,901,463

OPERATING INCOME 2,271,720   1,364,301

OTHER INCOME
Deposit for future stock subscription 3, 9 39,916   740,668
Retained earnings 3, 5 19,640   17,470
Other income 20,002   -

79,558   758,138

INCOME BEFORE TAX 2,351,278   2,122,439

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX 3, 14 434,547   142,408

NET INCOME AFTER TAX P 1,916,731   P 1,980,031

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.

2022 2021
For the Years Ended December 31

CARD MRI Hijos Tours Inc.
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

At January 1, 2022 P 2,000,000  P -   P 1,194,342  P 3,194,342
Received deposit for future

stock subscription -   150,000   -   150,000
Net income for the year -   -   1,916,731  1,916,731
At December 31, 2022 P 2,000,000  P 150,000   P 3,111,073  P 5,261,073

At January 1, 2021 2,000,000  -   (785,689)   1,214,311
Net income for the year -   -   1,980,031  1,980,031
At December 31, 2021 P 2,000,000  P -   P 1,194,342  P 3,194,342

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.

As of December 31

Common
Stock

(Note 11)

 Deposit for
Future Stock
Subscription

(Note 12)
 Retained
Earnings  Total

CARD MRI Hijos Tours Inc.
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Notes 2022 2021

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income before tax P 2,351,278   P 2,122,439
Adjustments for:

Actuarial gain on retirement plan 9 (39,916)   (740,668)
Interest income 5 (19,640)   (17,470)
Depreciation expense 8 69,767   31,348

Retirement expense 9 3,724   95,123

Operating income before working capital changes 2,365,213   1,490,772